
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Joshi (Chair) 
Councillor March (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Broadwell, Kaur Saini, Kitterick and Dr Moore 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non-group place 
 
Standing Invitee (Non-voting) 
 
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5591, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in person is 
limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, you are required 
to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements 
for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the 
Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council website. 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guid
[...]
inutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 2 December 2021 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to 
confirm them as a correct record.  
 

 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 
  
 

 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

 

6. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2022-2023  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 70) 

7. COVID19 UPDATE  
 

 
 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education will provide the 
Commission with a verbal update on the latest Covid19 information. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the update and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.   
 

 



 

 

8. MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2021-2025  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 71 - 100) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report on the 
Mental Health Strategy 2021-25. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.  
 

 

9. CARERS STRATEGY REPORT  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 101 - 112) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report on the 
Carers Strategy Report. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.  
 

 

10. SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REVIEW - PROGRESS 
UPDATE  

 

 
 

 

 The Chair of the Task Group to provide a progress update on the ‘Cost of Care 
Scrutiny Review Work’.  
 

 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 113 - 116) 

 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joshi (Chair)  
Councillor March (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Kaur Saini Councillor Kitterick 

Councillor Dr Moore 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
37. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
A minute silence was observed in the memory of Commission Member 
Councillor Ratilal Govind who had passed away earlier on in the day. 
 

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Joshi disclosed an Other Disclosable Interest that his wife worked 

for the Reablement Team at Leicester City Council 
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission from 7 October 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
41. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  

 

 

1

Appendix A



2 
 

42. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
43. COVID 19 UPDATE 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education provided a verbal update 

to the Commission. It was noted that: 

 In light of the national situation with the new variant, the overall situation 
with infection rates was in an improving situation in care homes 

 There had been 13 new cases reported in care homes settings which 
was lower than that of the week prior. 

 Following the passing of the deadline date of vaccinations for care home 
staff, there were 2 care homes where there were concerns raised but 
the situation was in hand and services continued 

 1% of staff were not yet double vaccinated and progress was being 
made with the booster vaccinations 

 60% of care home residents have had their booster vaccinations 

 Although staff booster vaccinations were lower, the department were 
working closely with the NHS. 

 
It was further noted that the transition on 11 November where care home staff 
were required to be vaccinated had gone smoothly and only a very small 
number of Council Staff were not vaccinated and any underlying issues were 
being addressed, the second phase would see all Health and Social Care staff 
required to be vaccinated by March 2022. 
 
It was also noted that following the publication of the governments white paper 
on Adult Social Care, the paper referenced Leicester and its people centred 
approach to delivering service but did not contain much that was new and no 
core funding had been allocated. The paper did suggest an additional 
investment of £1billion over a period of 3 years, of which £500million was 
allocated for training and the other for technological improvements. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty noted that the paper 
had left authorities frustrated across the country. Although, nice things had 
been said within the paper, no money had been made available to meet the 
care needs of the people now or to prepare for the demand in the coming 
years. 
 
Members of the Commission noted that the uptake for the Flu Jab had now 
increased and queried what the stance was with the authority going forward in 
the future. It was suggested that the Chief Operation Officer be requested to 
confirm whether it would be a possibility to offer the annual Flu Jab to all 
Council Employees. 
 
AGREED:  

1) That the Members of the Commission welcomed the additional 
investment for training but noted that this was not enough overall for the 
sector; and  

2



3 
 

2) That Officers be congratulated for their work that had been highlighted in 
the white paper. 

 
44. WINTER CARE PLAN - UPDATE 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Education introduced the item. 

 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding delivered a presentation on 
the Winter Plan. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 As an authority it was important for the authority to be a sensitive 
employer and provide strong supportive leadership 

 £1 billion had been allocated to Social Care from the Health and Social 
Care Levy 

 The amount of work delivered within personal homes had increased by 
20% from the previous year 

 Members of the Commission noted that the commitment and ability of 
frontline staff should be commended 

It was further noted that: 

 There was a backlog of planned reviews and Occupational Therapy 
(OT) assessments were based on risk and needs 

 The backlog was due to restraints on resources and a new OT post 
which was fully funded had now been advertised, but this was a difficult 
post to recruit to as trained OT’s can work in a wide range of roles 

 Staff received mental health support through regular quality 
conversations, staff reflective time and the Mental Health Well-Being 
Hub. 

 The deficit on staff was a national issue and the uptake on rolls were 
fairly low. It was important to retain the staff this winter as it was 
common for staff to walk away from their role for a break 

 It suggested that reducing bureaucracy may be a direction, forms had 
now been transformed into liquid logic forms without loosing safe 
practice and procedure 

 The potential impact of the new Covid variant was unknown and the 
Service had no control on government guidance, but the concerns were 
serious. 

 
AGREED: 

1) Members of the Commission be recommended to note the additional 
difficulties for the department and the new factors that increase the 
pressure, and that; 

2) The Officers be thanked for their continuous efforts. 
 

45. LEARNING DISABILITIES PLAN UPDATE 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item 

and commended Officers for their work over the difficult periods. 
 

3



4 
 

The Lead Commissioner delivered the report on the Learning Disabilities Plan. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 The care recipient statements spoke loudly to the Members of the 
Commission 

 Officers were commended for the simple and easy to read plan 

 Information was available on engagement with the BAME community 
and Officers suggested this could be circulated to Members of the 
Commission 

 
The Service Management Team had been strengthened and the Service were 
learning from reviews and implementing any findings into practice. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be requested 
to provide further information on how the plan engages with the BAME 
communities with learning disabilities, highlighting any issues and 
examples of new initiatives and improvements to service, and that 

2) The Learning Disabilities Plan be noted. 
  
 

46. LEICESTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education introduced the report on 

behalf of the Chair of the Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB). It was 
noted that the accessibility issue in the report had been addressed and that the 
report was written for a specific audience. It was further noted that this was not 
a report produced by Leicester City Council. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 Members of the Commission welcomed the report and noted that info 
from the 2011 was now out of date and that it was fascinating to see 
how we had changed in a decade 

 Members of the Commission welcomed the focusses for next year 

 Members previous comments and learning from reviews had now been 
adopted 

 Data was being put together on hidden harm and domestic abuse, with 
visits beginning to take place, resulting in reduced lack of visibility in 
comparison to this time last year.  

 Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire had worked closely with the 
LSAB and had made contributions to the report. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the Chair of the LSAB be requested to make future reports more 
understandable to all; 

2) That the Chair for the LSAB be thanked for the report and; 
3) That the report be brought back to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Commission in the future. 
 

4



5 
 

47. TASK GROUP REPORT - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
 The Vice Chair updated the Commission on the work carried out by the Task 

Group. It was noted that recommendations will be brought to the Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Commission in the new year. 
 

48. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that the items for the upcoming meeting in the new year would 

be confirmed at the next agenda planning meeting. 
 

49. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7:45pm. 

 

5



6



 

F/14602MNCAP – Report for Council – Draft Capital Programme 2022-23 – 23 February 2022 
Page 1 of 35 

 

 

Capital Programme 

2022/23 
 

Decision to be taken by:  Council 

 

Date of meeting: 23rd February 2022 

 

Lead director: Colin Sharpe, Deputy Director of Finance 

 
 
 
 

7

Appendix B



 

F/14602MNCAP – Report for Council – Draft Capital Programme 2022-23 – 23 February 2022 
Page 2 of 35 

 

Useful information 
◼ Ward(s) affected: All 

◼ Report author: Ben Matthews 

◼ Author contact details: ben.matthews@leicester.gov.uk 

◼ Report version number: 1.0 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to approve a capital 

programme for 2022/23. 
 
1.2 Capital expenditure is incurred on works of lasting benefit and is 

principally paid for by grant, tenants’ rents, and the proceeds of asset 
sales (capital receipts). Money can also be borrowed for capital purposes, 
but the scope for this is limited as borrowing affects the revenue budget. 

 
1.3 Traditionally, the Council has prepared a multi-year capital programme 

but for 2020/21 and 2021/22 we set a one year programme due to 
uncertainty over future resources. There continued to be uncertainty 
during the period in which we prepared this programme, and w
[...]
. 

4.10 The proposed budget includes the following growth for adult social care: 

 2022/23 

£000 

2023/24 

£000 

Growth in cost of care packages 17,487 41,977 

NI cost increases falling on care sector 500 500 

Limitation of individual contributions to 

care costs  
400 400 

 18,387 42,877 

Less measures to reduce package cost 

increases 
(1,927) (1,927) 

Net Growth 16,460 40,950 

 

4.11 Predicting future costs of care packages has been made more difficult because 

of the effects of the pandemic and its aftermath. In 2020/21, requests for adult 

social care support fell as people were reluctant to enter residential care or to 

invite carers into their homes. It is assumed that, in 2022/23, cost growth will 

return to trend: 

(a) a 3% per year increase in the number of older people, and a 5% increase 

in the numbers of working age people requiring support; 

(b) An increase in the in-year average cost of existing care packages of 6% 

per year; 

48



 

 
Draft Revenue Budget -  Labour Group – 13th December 2021 Page 7 of 28 

 

(c) The impact of a National Living Wage increase to £9.50, announced in the 

Comprehensive Spending Review. This must be paid by care sector 

providers, and the cost will inevitably be passed on to local authorities. 

 

4.12 In addition to package growth, money needs to be provided for: 

(a) The expected amount we will need to pay to compensate care providers 

for their national insurance increases; 

(b) Loss of income due to limitation of increases in the level of contribution 

made by individuals towards the cost of the care they receive, which will 

arise because of increases in the minimum income guarantee. 

4.13 In order to reduce overall cost increases, the department is taking further 

measures to reduce costs. These include: 

 (a) Reviewing existing packages of care; 

(b) Exploring the use of technology prior to putting a package of care in place. 

4.14 These measures are expected to reduce the ov
[...]
ontracts  
 Extra Care Development – under Adult Social Care. Kate to bring an update for members when further progress 

is made, as this commissioning review is underway. 
 Domiciliary Support – under Adult Social Care, to be considered as part of ongoing task group work into care 

costs packages review.  
 

 

 
 

116


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-2023
	Structure Bookmarks
	 
	 
	Capital Programme 
	2022/23 
	 
	Decision to be taken by:  Council 
	 
	Date of meeting: 23rd February 2022 
	 
	Lead director: Colin Sharpe, Deputy Director of Finance 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Useful information 
	◼ Ward(s) affected: All 
	◼ Report author: Ben Matthews 
	◼ Author contact details: ben.matthews@leicester.gov.uk 
	◼ Report version number: 1.0 
	 
	1. Summary 
	 
	1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to approve a capital programme for 2022/23. 
	1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to approve a capital programme for 2022/23. 
	1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to approve a capital programme for 2022/23. 
	1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to approve a capital programme for 2022/23. 
	• Receiving £24m in Government Grant for the funding of energy efficiency technology on the Council’s estate. 
	• Receiving £24m in Government Grant for the funding of energy efficiency technology on the Council’s estate. 
	• Receiving £24m in Government Grant for the funding of energy efficiency technology on the Council’s estate. 

	• Being successful in “levelling up” grant bids towards Pioneer Park, Pilot House and the Railway Station, that will bring a total investment on these schemes of £59m. 
	• Being successful in “levelling up” grant bids towards Pioneer Park, Pilot House and the Railway Station, that will bring a total investment on these schemes of £59m. 

	• Awarded £19m in Government Grant towards the purchase of 96 electric buses and th

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
 

Councillor Broadwell Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor Moore                                                   Councillor Kitterick 

 
In Attendance 

Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty, Councillor Russell 
Councillor Joshi 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  

 
51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Joshi noted that he had a standing declaration in that his wife 

worked for the Reablement Team at Leicester City Council. 
 

52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 It was noted that an adjustment be requested to be made to the minutes of the 

previous meeting to read that the Members of the Commission recommended 
that the Chief Operating Officer consider the options for providing the Flu Jab 
to staff and that a formal response be requested on the practicalities of this 
recommendation. 
 
It was also requested that the minutes reflect the 40% figure of the backlog of 
outstanding reviews be outlined. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the Meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission from 12 December 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  

 



 

2 
 

 
53. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
54. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
55. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-

2023 
 
 The Head of Finance delivered the report on the Draft Capital Programme to 

the Commission. 

 

It was noted that the Capital Programme covered any new additions to the 

programme of which there were none in Adult Social Care. There were current 

schemes and policy provisions which were detailed in the report which also 

covered the Extra Care Scheme. 

 

As part of the discussions on the Draft Capital Programme Members of the 

Commission shared their concerns on the lack of progress on the Extra Care 

Provision scheme and requested reassurance from Officers that substantial 

progress on its development would be achieved over the next 12 months.  

 

It was noted that significant work had been made before the consortium pulled 

out in 2021. Following this a soft market test had just been completed and 

currently the department were going through the evaluation processes. Once 

this was completed the proposal would aim to go to the market in a form that 

would have potential interest to the market. Furthermore, a virtual session with 

potential providers had been undertaken where there were 40 participants. The 

proposals would be taken to the Executive in the upcoming months, following 

which the procurement process would commence where it was anticipated 

contracts would be agreed in 9-12 months and the final build process was 

estimated to take 18 months. 

 

Members of the Commission shared their disappointment in the extensive time 

process, the market dictating on public money and questioned whether the 

project would develop any further in the upcoming year.   

  

The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty noted that everyone 

felt the same frustrations and that all legal options were being considered 

following the consortium pulling out and considered a range of alternative 

options. Resources had been dedicated towards achieving this and this result 

was not for a want of trying. Going forward the department would have to go 



 

3 
 

through the full procurement process and there was a strong corporate desire 

to deliver this project. 

 

Members of the Commission noted that over the last decade at this time of 

year the situation had been similar. With ever growing pressures on Adult 

Social Care and everyone associated to this department as a result of the rise 

in cost and fewer resources to deliver, this was a difficult and concerning 

situation the department finds itself in. 

 

It was further noted that £9.3 million had been set aside for the Extra Care 

Schemes which will be spent over time. Officers also noted that this was 

considerably lower than the actual cost of the schemes and a substantial 

capital amount would need to be contributed to the development of Tilling Road 

and Hamelin Road by the developers. 

 

Members of the Commission supported the provision of disabled toilets and 

changing rooms. The Chair echoed her support of these facilities and further 

noted that she was not a fan of the market. After the extensive work put in to 

develop the project further, the market had failed the department and she 

shared her frustrations on the law not allowing for the authority to deliver the 

project independently. 

 

AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to bring back a comprehensive report following any 

progress on the Extra Care Scheme; 

2) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to consider the option for bringing parts of the service 

delivery in house, and; 

3) That the Draft Capital Programme be welcomed and noted.  

 

The Head of Finance delivered an overview of the report on the Draft Revenue 

Budget. 

 

It was noted that the main issues that formed the background of this budget 

were the pandemic, social care funding crisis and 10 years of austerity. The 

spending review programme had served the department well over time and the 

service have been able to manage the cuts in funding and avoid any crisis. 

 

The pandemic had a major short-term impact, this had resulted in the delay of 

budget reviews over the last two years. The 2021/22 budget would be balanced 

by using one off money of £17 million of one-off reserves and the draft budget 

for 2022/23 would also need to be balanced with one-off reserves of £30 



 

4 
 

million. Following a financial settlement, it was suggested that the authority was 

£5-6 million better off than what had been suggested at the time of publishing 

the report. 

 

It was further noted that the main issue remained to be the increasing cost of 

adult social care and the fact that the available funding had still not increased 

to match the increase in cost. 

 

It was suggested that over the years there had been additional funding in ad 

hoc fashion through grants, the Better Care Fund and increase in the council 

tax precept this, however did not deliver anything systematically to address the 

increasing cost.  

 

Following a comprehensive spending review there had been additional funding 

to the local authority but there would be nothing beyond 2022/23. As a result, 

this was a 1-year budget once again this year.   

 

Following the social care reforms, the Health and Social Care Levy will raise 

£12 billion of new money each year. Only a total of £5.4 billion of that will go to 

Adult Social Care over three years, with the remainder going to the NHS. It 

noted that the bulk of the money for social care would be used to address the 

reduction in individuals’ financial contributions towards the cost of their care 

and therefore, a reduction in the income to the Council. Any further amount of 

money will be set aside by government to equalise the cost of care between 

those who self-fund and those funded through the Council. A smaller amount of 

money would be set aside for general reforms which would address things like 

greater use of technology and training of the workforce. It was noted that the 

general estimations would suggest that the money set aside would not be 

sufficient to cover the additional cost for councils. 

 

It was noted that the net growth for Adult Social Care was £16.5 million and this 

had been incorporated into the draft budget. 

 

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that the 

Department for Health and Social Care had asked every local authority to do a 

cost of care exercise for this calendar year in order to inform fee rates. The 

request from the DHSC was to provide information on Home Care and if 

possible, on care homes and a national methodology had been developed by 

the Local Government Association as a recommended approach.  

 

As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 

 The report was a minefield of words and numbers to find the information 



 

5 
 

that Commission Members required for scrutiny. 

 It was noted that £17 million was the one-off money that would be 

required to cover the shortfall 

 It was noted that the £17.5 million figure had been incorporated into the 

budget which included the trend rate in which care packages increase 

over the year. The trend rate of increase in care packages had been 

lower over the two years as a result of the pandemic. 

 The increase in the budget didn’t improve services but reflected the 

increase in the national minimum wage which was absolutely deserved 

by staff 

 It was noted that the £1.9 million reduction was not as a result for taking 

away services but ensuring that we are not providing people with 

services that they did not require 

 Members of the Commission requested Officers to provide a figure on 

how much money had been saved following package reviews in the last 

12 months to understand whether the figures provided were realistic 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that the 

department had not been looking for savings from package reviews, but 

packages had been increasing at a faster rate than most other parts of 

the country which suggested that this would be an area where there 

would be scope for savings 

 Members of the Commission noted that for many years it had been 

suggested that the review of care packages would allow for savings to 

be made and this generally had not been the case, as the trend showed 

that reviewing care packages generally meant that the cost went in an 

upward direction 

 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty noted that the 

delay in reviews was not intentional and was a result of staff resources 

being deployed to other urgent matters within care 

 Members queried the initiative of exploring using technology before 

putting care packages in place.  It was noted that a report would be 

provided at a later date on the technology aspect, but assistive 

technology was available to continue to provide a level of service 

 Members of the Commission suggested that although assistive 

technology would allow for a continued service and may improve the 

quality of care it was unclear as to how this would help make savings 

 It was noted that with an aging population with needs increasing, an 

alternative nationally commissioned care service, nationally organised 

on the same lines of the NHS would help reduce pressures on local 

authorities 

 Members noted that the additional cost of care packages in 2023/24 

would increase to £42 million. The Commission’s task group review had 

considered the cost of domiciliary care and it was asserted that this 



 

6 
 

appeared to show that these were paying for private profits. It was 

suggested that as we had no provisions in-house, we had to use the 

market who were interested in making profits. Members were interested 

in what parts of the service could be delivered in house as it was argued 

that the private sector had not delivered on what we were told. 

 It was noted that it was perfectly legal for local authorities to provide 

services in house, with Derbyshire having a substantial service inhouse. 

The cost of these services was significantly more than was the case in 

the commercial sector and although these services could be provided in-

house, members of the public had the right to use whichever service 

they wished to. 

 Members of the Commission supported the idea of services being 

provided in-house and requested that this option for a well-run, well-

managed and well-planned in-house service be considered further. 

 

AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to work with colleagues in the NHS and with other 

systems better to outline challenges the department face. 

2) That the ongoing Task Group review be treated seriously and carry 

out an additional review. 

3) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to find the £1.9 million in savings following the reviews. 

4) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to use the avenues available to ensure that the comments 

from the Commission be added to the growing pressures for fairer 

solution.  

5) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to consider the options of bringing services in-house with 

consideration given to the charity and co-operative sector.  

6) And that the staff working within the Social Care system be thanked 

for their continuous efforts. 

 
56. COVID19 UPDATE 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education provided an update to the 

Commission. It was noted that: 

 The infection rate was similar to that of this time last year which was the 
highest ever 

 Large number of homes had outbreaks of the virus 

 There were staff shortages and hospitals were under pressure 

 There were a small number of fatalities, but the number of deaths were 
within the 5-year average mortality rate. 

 All ICU patients in hospitals were unvaccinated 

 The system had existing winter pressures and additional strain from 



 

7 
 

covid, services were just about coping 

 Everything was focussed on the day to day delivery of services this was 
resulting in a build-up of backlogs 

 There had been a significant concern on the uptake of the booster 
vaccination programme which was well below where it was hoped to be 

 A plan was being produced to ensure every care home has a clinician 
visit to administer the booster vaccine 

 There was still a strong emphasis on dealing with the vaccine hesitancy 
 
It was further noted that the mandatory vaccination for everyone employed with 
a CQC registered service would be in place on 1 April 2022. The current 
statistics suggested that 1/6 staff had not yet had the first dose of vaccination, 
1/5 had not yet had the second dose of vaccination and this could result in 
future staff shortages. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be requested 
to continue with the work on encouraging the vaccination programme, 
and 

2) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 
commended for the continuous efforts. 

 
 

57. MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2021-2025 
 
 The Head of Commissioning delivered a brief overview of the report on the 

Mental Health Strategy following the draft report coming of the report coming to 
the Commission in April last year. 
 
The Chair noted that the action plan outlined in the report was reflective on 
what the service felt like to the Service User and it was important to obtain the 
additional funding to deliver the service. It was suggested that the integrated 
system gave the opportunity to provide funding for the delivery of the Mental 
Health Strategy. 
 
It was further noted that following the challenges faced in the past by all it was 
anticipate that the service would require a robust strategy in this area. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be thanked for 
the report, and: 

2) That the Mental Health Strategy be kept on the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

58. CARERS STRATEGY REPORT 
 
 The Joint Integrated Commissioning Board Lead Officer introduced the report 

and provided the Commission with an overview and highlighted thae work that 
the service had delivered. 



 

8 
 

 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 It was encouraging to see an increase in the number of people 
registering with their GP as a carer 

 The general overview was that carers are certainly under increased 
pressure as a result of the pandemic 

 Carers continued to provide excellent support to their loved ones 

 Although the support required by service users was different, it was 
suggested that family members providing care for their loved ones 
where the service user was comfortable was an area where investment 
should be directed. 

 A Co-productive nature of service delivery was absolutely necessary to 
the Service. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 
requested to provide future updates to the Commission on key 
developments in this service area, and; 

2) That the report be noted. 
 

59. SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
 The Chair of the Scrutiny Task Group Review provided the Commission with an 

update. It was noted that: 

 The majority of the evidence gathering process was complete 

 Details into the accounts for providers was being investigated 

 A draft report in the findings had been prepared and this would be 
reviewed following the Commission meeting and new findings. 

 
60. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair recommended that the following items be added to the Work 

Programme and that Officers be requested to provide reports to future 
Commission meetings: 

 The role of technology in delivering care 

 Deprivation of Liberty Protection 

 HealthWatch Leicester and Leicestershire  
 

61. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7:25pm 

 


